

E-meeting DA-224/2023 - LLPP Meeting held 27 May 2024 - Request to Panel to correct Notice of determination numbering.

11th June 2024

Panel:

Stephen Alchin- Chairperson John Brockhoff- Expert Stuart McDonald- Expert Daryl Hawker- Community Rep

There were no conflicts of interest declared by any panel members in relation to any items on the agenda.

LIVERPOOL CITY COUNCIL

LIVERPOOL LOCAL PLANNING PANEL MINUTES AND DETERMINATION PAGE 1

11/06/2024

ITEM No:	3
APPLICATION NUMBER:	DA-224/2023
SUBJECT:	FIT-OUT AND OPERATION OF LEVEL 6 WITHIN THE APPROVED MIXED USE CIVIC BUILDING FOR THE PURPOSE OF A CHILDCARE CENTRE FOR 90 CHILDREN.
LOCATION:	40-46, 48, 52 & 64 SCOTT STREET LIVERPOOL AND 306-310 MACQUARIE STREET LIVERPOOL NSW 2170.
OWNER:	LIVERPOOL CITY COUNCIL
APPLICANT:	BUILT DEVELOPMENT GROUP PTY LTD
AUTHOR:	NELSON MU – FINELINE PLANNING

ISSUES RELATED TO THE APPLICATION

There were no issues.

VOTING NUMBERS:

4-0

DETERMINATION OF PANEL:

A subsequent electronic meeting was held to present to the panel the administrative error in regard to the conditions numbering present in the condition of consent for this item.

Following the panels approval of DA-224/2023, listed as Item 3, on the Liverpool Local Planning Panel held 27 May 2024, Council recognised an administrative error in the conditions of approval numbering such that:

- Condition 102 to remain as is.
- Condition 127 Change to Condition 103
- Condition 103 Change to Condition 104
- Condition 104 Change to Condition 105

There are no conditions after Condition 105.

The contents of the conditions are not changed.

It is recommended that the panel approve the changes and amend the conditions numbering.

The Panel resolved to approve the development application subject to the conditions of consent as recommended in the Council officer's report to the Panel.